
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillor Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Executive Member for Economy and Culture) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 October 2025 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Tuesday, 14 October 2025.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday, 3 October 
2025. 

 



 

 
1. Appointing a Chair    
 To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:  

 
Councillor Kilbane – All agenda items 1-7, including Heworth 
Without Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) Outcome and Next 
Steps. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Combined Executive 

Member Decision Sessions held on 5 August and 2 September 
2025. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 3 October 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. Heworth Without Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA) Outcome and Next Steps   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 This report will outline the reasons why the MUGA could not be 
delivered in line with the consultation outcomes, including that the 
Heworth Without Parish Council (HWPC) on 28 April 2025 
‘Resolved that HWPC does not wish to have a MUGA on Stray 
Road Play Area/Playing field’. The next steps will also be 
considered for the s106 funding allocation of £46.7k. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other 
[...]
e Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive Member 
Decision Session 

Date 5 August 2025 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights 
Equality, and Inclusion 
Councillor Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Executive Member for Economy and Culture) 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

In Attendance 
 

Jonathan Byrne (Head of City Strategy and 
Partnerships) 
Nick Collins (Head of Property Services) 
Graham Hogben (Asset Manager) 
Garry Taylor (Director of City Development) 

  

 
18. Appointing a Chair (10.04am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights Equality, and Inclusion opened the Decision Session.  She 
explained that she would Chair the Decision Session until  Agenda Item 6 - 
Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 (The 
Fox Inn, Stockton on the Forest), after which the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Economy and Culture would then take 
over as Chair for Agenda item 7 – York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer and 
Agenda Item 8 – Urgent Business. 
 
 
19. Apologies for Absence (10.05am)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllr Fisher, who had 
been registered to speak at the Decision Session. 
 
 
20. Declarations of Interest (10.05am)  
 
The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
21. Minutes (10.05am)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Environment and Climate Emergency 

Executive Decision Session held on 20 May 2025 and the 
Minutes of the Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
held on 1 June 2025 approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
22. Public Participation (10.06am)  
 
It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on 
Agenda item 7 – York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer. She explained that 
long term absence was complicated. She made a number of comments in 
relation to the barriers to work faced by different groups of people the 
trailblazer was intended to support. The Chair thanked her for her 
comments. 
 
 
23. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 (10.06am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion considered a report detailing an application 
to list The Fox Inn, 90 The Village, Stockton on the Forest, York, as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV).   
 
The Head of Property Services outlined the report and confirmed that the 
property met the eligible criteria for the ACV listing. The Asset Manager 
noted that the new owners of the pub supported the application and he 
listed the community events that took place at the pub. He added that Cllr 
Fisher was fully supportive of the application. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 

Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion approves the 
listing of The Fox Inn, 90 The Village, Stockton on Forest, York, 
YO32 9UW, as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  

 
Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant 

to the Lo
[...]
s and she was looking forward to how the 
programme and initiatives would be used across the city. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture thanked officers, noting that the turnaround for the Trailblazer 
would be quick. He noted that it would be fair to ask how the money would 
be spent and he noted that the money would be spent sticking to the social 
model of disability. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  That the Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

for Economy and Culture gave approval:  
 

1. To accept funding worth £1,038,250 from the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA) to deliver 
and/or commission the individual projects and schemes 

Page 10



set out in the published report as part of the Economic 
Inactivity Trailblazer programme. 

 
2. For the City of York Council (CYC) to enter into a Grant 

Agreement with YNYCA for the above funding. 
 

3. To the delegation of authority to the Director of Public 
Health, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Director of Governance, to: 

 Negotiate and conclude the Grant Agreement and any 
modifications/extensions. 

 Commence and conclude any compliant procurement 
processes in line with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and the Procurement Act 2023. 

 Negotiate and agree any onward grant agreements or 
financial assistance to third parties, ensuring 
compliance with the Subsidy Control Act 2022. 

 
Reasons: 

1. To support economically inactive residents back into 
employment, improve public health, reduce inequality, 
and enhance affordability. 

 
2. To ensure compliance with the relevant legal frameworks: 

Subsidy Control Act 2022, Procurement Act 2023, and the 
Council’s own Financial and Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
3. To enable timely and effective delivery of schemes within 

the single-year funding timeframe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10:00am and finished at 10:24am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 2 September 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic, Webb and Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Pauline Stuchfield -  Director of Housing and 
Communities 
David Walker - Head of Customer Finance 
Risk & Insurance 
Paul Morrison - Community Safety Manager 

 

25. Appointing a Chair (10:02) 
 

The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion opened the meeting and would chair items 1 
to 5. The Executive Member for Housing Planning & Safer Communities 
would then chair items 6 to 8.  

 
 

26. Apologies for Absence (10:03) 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest (10:04) 
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

28. Public Participation (10:04) 
 

It was noted that there had been two registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams raised concerns regarding the UK welfare system becoming 
harder to navigate she also enquires regarding individuals being moved 
over to Universal Credit from other forms of welfare and whether this will 
increase Council tax bills on these individuals.   
 

Page 13



The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion asked that Flick Williams share her specific 
concerns relating to Council Tax and Universal Credit with the Executive 
Member to allow officers to investigate any impact of these changes.  
 
Denise Craghill spoke on behalf of the Green Party. She noted that the 
party supported the Public Space Protection Orders but had concerns 
regarding the ne
[...]
d ensure that the Council 
would have greater powers to deal with anti-social behaviour in 
these areas, including the following possible options the council 
could consider: 

 A ban on drinking alcohol in public within the area; 

 The ability to remove large groups of 3 or more people 
who are causing anti-social behaviour for the sites. 

Page 16



 
Reason:  To consult on providing the Council with greater powers to deal 

with anti-social behaviour within the Union Terrace, Clarence 
Street Gardens and the Groves area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Lomas and Pavlovic, Chairs 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.54 am]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session 

Meeting date: 7 October 2025 

Report of: Director of Housing & Communities 

Portfolio of: Deputy Leader and Economy & Culture 

 

Decision Report: Heworth Without Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA) Outcome and Next Steps 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. In accordance with a Section 106 Agreement dated 11 October 

2019, on 6 September 2022 the then Executive Member resolved 
the following in respect of a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) to be 
sited in Heworth Without: 

 
That authority be delegated to the Director of Customer and 
Communities to: 

 
a. undertake a public consultation on where the MUGA should 

be sited; 
 
b. apply for planning permission for the new scheme on the 

preferred site as necessary; 
 
c. appoint the contractor to undertake the works, in accordance 

with the council’s contract procedure rules and subject to the 
project being deliverable within the available budget and 
planning permission being granted. 

 
2. This report will outline the reasons why the MUGA could not be 

delivered in line with the consultation outcomes, including that the 
Heworth Without Parish Council (HWPC) on 28th April 2025 
‘Resolved that HWPC does not wish to have a MUGA on Stray 
Road Play Area / Playing field’. The next steps will also be 
considered for the s106 funding allocation of £46.7k. 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. Challenge - this report outlines the non delivery of previous 

delegations (b and c above) given the outcome of protracted 
discussions and issues regarding the location and cost of a MUGA 
in Heworth Without. 

 
4. Benefit – the funding can be still used with a refreshed approach 

within the boundaries of the original agreement, and the funding is 
safeguarded for that purpose. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. Aside from statutory planning regulations and a locally determined 

s106 planning agreement, contents of the report meet the following 
core competencies set down in the Council Plan. 

 
a. Equalities and Human Rights - S106 funding for the purpose 

of sports and leisure activities funds activities that should be 
able to be available to all in a local area;  

 
b. Affordability – these facilities should be or low cost to access 

for local residents;  
 
c. Climate and Environment – the facilities should be nearby to 

reduce the need for costly in inefficient travel and transport; 
 
d. Health – s106 funded activities of this nature contribute to 

community wellbeing and active activity, improving health 
healthy lives.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
6. There is no cost to this report, rather a return of £46.7k funding to 

be reallocated to another equivalent purpose which meets the 
relevant planning obligation.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
7. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

a. note the outcome of the original public consultation 
undertaken in late 2022; 

 
b. note the outcome of the Heworth Without Parish Council vote 

on 28th April 2025; 
 
c. authorise the return of the £46.7k s106 Hungate funding for 

reallocation to a new project; 
 
d. agree for officers to work with the planning team on a suitable 

alternative provision, and Public Health to target health and 
sports provision needs in the area, securing any associated 
agreed variations to the original s106 planning obligation. 

 
Reason: To secure the spending of the Section 106 contribution 
from the Hungate Development for the purposes set down in the 
planning permission to help meet the demand for increased sports 
and leisure facilities for children and young people in the area.  

 

Background 
 
Background Information 
 
Planning Decision  
 
8. Pursuant to a Section 106 Agreement dated 21 April 2017 (as 

varied by Deeds of Variations dated 26 October 2017, 20 
December 2017 and 11 October 2019) relating to the Hungate 
Development, the council secured an Open Space Contribution 
part of which (£45k) is to be used to build a MUGA in the Heworth 
Without Ward. The other named schemes are Burnholme Sports 
Centre and Hull Road Park buildings and sports areas.   

 
9. The Hungate Development required a S106 contribution for Sport 

because it did not provide on-site facilities. Options for the 
proposed beneficiaries were considered at a Planning Meeting on 
18 April 2019: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MI
d=11088 

Page 21

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=11088
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=11088


 

This meeting was where the decision was made regarding updates 
to the S106 through a S106 Deed of Variation. 

 
The Proposed MUGA 
 
10. For the new facility, officers reviewed suitable community sites 

within the Heworth Without Ward that could support the installation 
of a MUGA which was to be a free-to-access facility for children 
and young people.  

 
11. In an Executive Member Decision report dated 6th September 2022 

the proposal was made to offer the following options in a public 
consultation on where the MUGA could best be sited: 

 
a. To build a MUGA on the existing grass football pitch in Stray 

Road Play Area; 
 
b. To build a MUGA on th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 7 October 2025 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

Officers in 
attendance 

Laura Williams - Assistant Director, Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion 

 
 

32. Appointing a Chair (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Kilbane chair the meeting. 
 
 
33. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
34. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 
The Executive Member were invited to declare any personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 
35. Minutes (10:01am)  
 
Resolved: 

i. That the minutes for the Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session on 5 August 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

ii. That the approval of the minutes for the decision session on 2 
September 2025 be deferred to the following Combined 
Executive Member Decision Session. 

 
 
 
 
 



36. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 
It was noted that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Ayre spoke on the Heworth Without Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA) and noted that City of York Council should represent the 
views of all and has made no attempt to engage with local public or to 
represent the wishes of the community. He highlighted that many 
residents were in favour of the scheme progressing. 
 
Sammie Phoenix spoke on the Heworth Without MUGA and noted 
that positive feedback from in-person consultation had been ignored. 
Many local residents had become involved in local politics to 
represent the area and community’s views on the for this reason. She 
highlighted that the area was currently unusable and should be 
turned into a community sports area to benefit community. She also 
detailed how important a MUGA would be for young people and 
would be an important asset for the local community, she believed 
that many voices in support of the MUGA had been ignored and that 
the recommendations within the report were unfair to the local 
community. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on the Heworth Without MUGA and noted that 
the local community petition had been dismissed and influence of 
communities to effect change had been ignored and overturned, and 
she highlighted that decisions to date had overlooked the needs of St. 
George’s. She concluded that York’s most disadvantaged 
communities should be supported, and that accessible and open 
spaces in deprived areas should be prioritised. She urged the 
Executive Member to request for the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
to investigate this matter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



37. Heworth Without Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) Outcome 
and Next Steps (10:20am)  
 
The Assistant Director, Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
presented the report and noted that further consultation had been 
conducted by the Communities’ team, and that as the consultation 
sought views on the design of the MUGA rather than the location it 
wouldn’t have any bearing on decision to be made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Executive Member: 
 
i. Noted the outcome of the original public consultation 

undertaken in late 2022. 
 
ii. Noted the outcome of the Heworth Without Parish Council vote 

on 28 April 2025. 
 
iii. Authorised the return of the £46.7k s106 Hungate funding for 

reallocation to a new project. 
 
iv. Agreed for officers to work with the planning team on a suitable 

alternative provision, and Public Health to target health and 
sports provision needs in the area, securing any associated 
agreed variations to the original s106 planning obligation. 

 
Reason: To secure the spending of the Section 106 contribution from 
the Hungate Development for the purposes set down in the planning 
permission to help meet the demand for increased sports and leisure 
facilities for children and young people in the area.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.25 am]. 


